
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda  

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
 

Tim Collard Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

Members of Cabinet  

Cecilia Motley 
Ian Nellins 

Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 

Dean Carroll 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
Richard Marshall 

Robert Macey 
 

  
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Amanda Holyoak   

Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 

 
4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from memb
[...]
 – Confirmation of 
designation following formal consultation (Pages 1953 - 1992) 

 

Lead Member - Councillor Richard Marshall - Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Regulatory Services 

 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place 
 

14  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items 
 

15  Chief Officer Pay Award 2023/24 (Pages 1993 - 2002) 

 
Lead Member - Councillor Lezley Picton - Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy and 

Strategy, Improvement and Communications 
 

Report of James Walton, Executive Director of Resources 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

17 July 2023 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 

In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
10.30 am – 12.30 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 

 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 

Councillors Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins, Gwilym Butler, Kirstie Hurst-Knight and 
Robert Macey 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean Carroll and Richard Marshall  

 
2 Disclosable Interests  

 

None were declared. 
 
3 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4 Public Question Time  

 

Public questions were submitted by: 
 
 Dr Alison Caffyn - in relation to the recent ruling of the Planning Inspector into the 

Footbridge Farm intensive poultry planning appeal at Tasley 
 

and 
 
Victoria Moore – in relation to yet to be installed  Sutton Grange Shrewsbury Play Park. 

 
The questions and answers provided to them are available from 
[...]
he thanked staff for the work carried out in 

developing the response and the views from the cross-party local plan working group had 
been useful and welcome. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

To approve the response to Government’s Technical Consultation on the Proposed 
Infrastructure Levy as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
That authority be given to the Executive Director of Place to agree, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways and Regulatory Services, any additional minor changes to 

the Council’s response to this consultation ahead of its submission to the Government by 
the 9th June 2023.  

 
12 River Severn Partnership Demonstrator Projects  

 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Environment and Transport 
introduced the report which was welcomed by all. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 

1.1. To approve the Council’s role in managing and delivering the Shropshire based 

demonstrator programme, under the River Severn Partnership, utilising the 
Council’s formal statutory role as Lead Local Flood Risk Management Authority 
(LLFA).  
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 7 June 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6 

 

3.2 To approve the Council signing two grant funding agreements for the River Perry 
and  Rea Brook, which exceed £500,000 in grant contribution, thereby enabling transfer 

 of the Defra funds to Shropshire based delivery partners  
 

3.3 To delegate to the Executive Director of Place, Section 151 officer and the Portfolio 
 Holder for Climate Change, Environment and Transport to: 

 

3.3.1 proceed with setting arrangements for the delivery and monitoring of benefits 
associated with the demonstrator programme, in partnership with the Environment 

Agency. 
 
13 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED  

 

That in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 

and press be e
[...]
t workers by 
opening early and closing late together with weekend opening.                               

It should be noted however that the statistical data on calls to the CSC do not 
support this with only 3% of overall calls made before 9am, 1.4% of calls made 
after 5pm and less than 1% of calls made on Saturdays.  

 

2.12. Notwithstanding this, the Customer Service Centre will, for a limited period of time, 
continue to provide a full day service up to 6pm on one night of the week to cater 
for any potential increased demand from working residents.The intention is to 

review call data and demand at the end of a three month period and to decide on 
the need to continue this provision in the light of that information.     

 

        

3. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet:- 
 

3.1. Agree the need to support the Council’s drive to digital services by reducing CSC 

telephone service opening hours whilst still providing a telephone service for those 
residents unable to transact online. 

3.2. Agree the revised opening times of the Customer Service Centre general calls as 
9am to 3pm Monday to Friday, but with a trial period of opening of up to 6pm on 
one of those days in order to consider any change in the level of demand for later 

opening. 
3.3. Delegate the implementation of these proposals to the Executive Director of  

Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital. 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
4.1. The following risks have been identified with the proposed changes to opening 

hours:-  

 
Risk Mitigation plans in place 

Residents may 
perceive this as a loss 
of service 

These changes are proposed with the intention of 
encouraging people to use online services wherever 
possible and wherever they are able to, particularly for 
more transactional-type service requests, to help ensure 
that a phone service remains available for those 
residents unable to self-serve this way. To cater
[...]
pupils and students entitled within the existing schemes. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet:-   

 
    3.1 Authorise the consultation process as set out in section 2 to removal all 

discretionary areas of home to school travel assistance (other than in exceptional 
circumstances) 
 

3.2 Expect a future report setting out the outcome and recommendations arising from 
the consultation process. 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
An ESHIA, part 1 has been completed and attached marked Appendix A. 

 

4.1 Should the Council propose to withdraw its financial support for discretionary school 
and college transport it would have a High Negative impact on Protected 

Characteristic groupings, in particular those for Age, Disability, Pregnancy and 
Maternity, Sex, and Social Inclusion. It would also potentially be seen as running 

against the corporate aims of the Council with regard to children and young people 
and their life chances.  

 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

The council currently supports the discretionary areas of transport (I.e. Nursery and 

Post 16 SEND and mainstream Post 16 students) via £0.647m of funding as highlighted 
in Table A. 

Page 60



Cabinet – 19th July 2023 – Permission to Consult on the Removal of Discretionary Areas of School and College 

Transport Assistance.  

Contact:  James Willocks on 01743 253041 3 

 

(It should be noted that this figure does not include the proportionate costs of Post 16 
students travelling on contracted routes to their local school 6 th form.) 

 
 

Entitlement 

Category 

Number of 

Pupils/Students 

Net Spend 

2022/23 

   
Post 16 
Mainstream 

56 £76,418 

Post 16 SEND 104 £543,281 

Nursery 

SEND 
6 26,906 

   
Total 166 £646,605 

 
 
    5.1 Mainstream Post 16 Transport 

 

The council’s annual spend on mainstream post 16 transport stood at £76,418 for the 
22/23 financial year with entitled students numbers at 56.  

 
The Council currently provides 
[...]
ng areas. If the housing development does not factor in consideration 

of availability of green space and safety within the public realm, further down the line 

Page 81



 

16 
 

there could be an increased demand upon health and social care services as a result 
of the lack of opportunities for physical recreation, and reluctance of some groupings 

to venture outside if they do not perceive it to be safe. 
 

 
For further information on the use of ESHIAs: please contact your head of 
service or contact Mrs Lois Dale, Rurality and Equalities Specialist and 

Council policy support on equality, via telephone 01743 258528, or email 
lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk. 

 
 

Page 82

mailto:lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

 Committee and Date  Item 

 

 
 

 

 
Public 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Proposed Amendment and/or Extension of Shrewsbury Town 

Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 2017 

Responsible Officer: Mark Barrow 

email: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 258919 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cllr Richard Marshall 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

To seek a renewal from 1 August 2023 of the Shrewsbury Town Centre Public Spaces 
Protection Order for three years with variations to give extra powers to the Police and to 
the Council to address specific anti-social behaviours.   

 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. This report has been prepared in line with The Shropshire Plan.  It specifically 

relates to the Healthy Economy strategic priority and the strategic objective that 

the Council will develop Shropshire as a safe, strong and vibrant destination to 
attract people to live in, work in, learn in and visit the county.   
 

2.2. The Shrewsbury Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 2017 (‘the 
Order’) was originally approved by Cabinet on 21 June 2017 with an effective 

commencement date of 1 August 2017.  
  

2.3. Cabinet approved the renewal of the Order, without any variation, on 6 July 2020 
and this took effect from 1 
[...]
er provisions within the Order.  On this basis and given the strong support 

from the business community for the amplified music provision, it is recommended 
that the Council includes this provision in the Order. 

Page 84

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26481&PlanId=203&RPID=521287330


19/07/2023   Proposed Amendment and/or Extension of Shrew sbury Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 2017 

Contact: Grant Tunnadine - 01743 251739 3 

 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 

 
3.1. accepts the position as set out in the report and agrees that the Council extends, 

with variations, the Shrewsbury Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
(No.1) 2017, as set out in Appendix A (“the Order”), with an effective 

commencement date of 1 August 2023. 

 
3.2. for the purpose of discharging the Order instructs the Executive Director: Place to 

publish and cause to be erected notices in accordance with Regulations made 

under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

3.3. delegates authority to the Executive Director: Place to engage with West Mercia 

Police and to agree a new Memorandum of Understanding to specify enforcement 

responsibilities and any other requirements under the Order (as extended) and, 

where necessary, to amend or create any further Memoranda of Understanding at 

any time during the period that the Order (as extended) is in force. 
 

3.4. delegates authority to the Executive Director: Place and any other Executive 

Director holding responsibility for functions relevant to the Order (as extended) to 

engage with any other organisation, not being part of Shropshire Council, where 

officers of that organisation have been authorised by Shropshire Council to 

undertake enforcement responsibilities under the Order (as extended), and to 

define those enforcement responsibilities and any other requirements within an 

agreed Memorandum of Understanding and, where
[...]
lan. It is therefore recommended that 
the ‘referendum’ version of the Plan proceed to referendum. 

 
2.7.  If agreed, the referendum will take place on a date to be arranged, but, must be 

between 31st August 2023 and 12th October 2023. Should the Plan gain public 

support at the referendum, Shropshire Council’s Full Council will be asked to 
formally ‘make’ (adopt) the Pontesbury Neighbourhood Development Plan to form 

part of the Statutory Development Plan for Shropshire.    
 

3. Recommendations 
 

Cabinet agrees: 
 

3.1. The Pontesbury Neighbourhood Development Plan meets the ‘Basic Conditions’ 
and all the other legal requirements as summarised in the Independent Examiner’s 

Report, subject to the modifications proposed in the Schedule of Modifications 
(Appendix 2) 

 
3.2. The required modifications be agreed, and that the final ‘referendum’ version of 

the Pontesbury Neighbourhood Development Plan (June 2023) (Appendix 3) 

proceed to local referendum. 
 

3.3. The referendum area be that as defined as the designated area to which the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan relates, i.e. the Pontesbury parish boundary. 

Page 218



19/07/23 Cabinet:  Recommendation for Pontesbury Neighbourhood Plan to Proceed to Referendum  

Contact:  Vicky Turner, Place Plan Officer 3 

 

 

3.4. The Executive Director of Place be authorised to exercise all the relevant powers 
and duties and undertake necessary arrangements for the Pontesbury 

Neighbourhood Development Plan final referendum version (June 2023) 
(Appendix 3) to now proceed to referendum and for the referendum to take place 

asking the question ‘whether the voter wants Shropshire Council to use this 
neighbourhood plan for the Pontesbury neighbourhood plan area to help it decide 
planning applications in this neighbourhood area’.   

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
  

4.1. Having received a draft Neighbourhood Plan from a qualifying body (normally a 
Parish or Town Counc
[...]
s to health, local authority and 
social care services? 
 
For example: Primary Care, Hospital Care, Community Services, Mental Health and 
Social Services? 
 
An example of this could be: a new housing development in an area would affect 
demand for primary care and local authority facilities and services in that location 
and surrounding areas. If the housing development does not factor in consideration 

Page 510



15 
 

of availability of green space and safety within the public realm, further down the line 
there could be an increased demand upon health and social care services as a result 
of the lack of opportunities for physical recreation, and reluctance of some groupings 
to venture outside if they do not perceive it to be safe. 
 
 
For further information on the use of ESHIAs: please contact your head of 
service or contact Mrs Lois Dale, Rurality and Equalities Specialist and 
Council policy support on equality, via telephone 01743 258528, or email 
lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 511

mailto:lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
 
Cabinet 19th July 2023 

 Item 

 

 
 

 

 
Public 

 

 

 

  

 

Local Plan Examination in Public – Response to 
Inspectors Stage 1 Interim Findings 

Responsible Officer: Mark Barrow 

email: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 258919 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Richard Marshall 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1. This report seeks Cabinet approval to submit additional material to the Local Plan 
Examination as a response to the Inspectors’ Interim Findings into the Local Plan. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the submission of 
additional material to the Local Plan Examination in Public.    

 
2.2. The additional material has been prepared specifically to respond to the 

Inspectors’ Interim Findings into the Local Plan following the Stage 1 hearing 

sessions in July 2022 and January 2023.  These Interim Findings are included as 
Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
2.3. The additional material specifically being sought for approval to submit are: 

Shropshire Council Response to Interim Findings (Appendix 2); Additional 

Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 3); the Housing and Employment Topic 
Paper (Appendix 4); the Green Belt Topic Paper (Appendix 5); the revised Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 6); and the Updated Schedule of Main 
Modifications (Appendix 7).  

 

Page 513

Agenda Item 12



Cabinet 19th July 2023: Local Plan Examination in Public – Response to Inspectors Stage 1 Interim Findings 

Contact:  Edward West, Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 2 

 

2.4. It is recommended that Cabinet agree Appendices 2-7, allowing officers to submit 
this to the Examination for consideration by the Inspectors.   
 

2.5. This new information provides further technical assessment work, principally 
through additional Sustainability Appraisal (SA), and provides a reasoned and 

justified response on a number of key points.  Importantly, the new material 
provides a justification for why it is felt the Council does not need to amend its 
previously agreed housing and employment land requirements, and therefore that 

we do not believe it necessary to identify any additional site allocations for 
development.   

 
2.6. It has been confirmed by the Inspectors that the Council has met the legal Duty to 

Cooperate, and therefore the Examination can proceed. It is anticipated the 

submission of the new material will allow for the future timeframe for the 
Examination to be agreed.  The revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

(Appendix 6) sets out the likely future timeframe for the remainder of the 
Examination process.   

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That Cabinet approve the response to the Local Plan Inspectors’ Interim Findings 
(Appendix 2), alongside the additional Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 

3); the Housing and Employment Topic Paper (Appendix 4); the Green Belt Topic 
Paper (Appendix 5); the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 6); 

and the Updated Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 7), and agree that 
these documents can be submitted to the Local Plan Examination.   

 

3.2. That Cabinet agree that if through further discussions with the Inspectors it is 
considered appropriate to do so, that the additional material provided in 

Appendices 2-7, alongside any other necessary material, can be consulted on in 
line with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), and relevant 
national regulations.   

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. It is a statutory responsibility for Councils to maintain an up-to-date Local Plan. 
Under the Government’s ‘plan-led’ approach to development, the Local Plan is a 
key component of the overall Development Plan for the area, and should provide a 

positive strategy to enable an area to grow in a sustainable manner. 
 

4.2. The Local Plan is a key part of the Development Plan for an area. Section 38 (6) of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states if regard is to be had to 
the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the 

Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. In dealing with planning applications, 

section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires a planning 
authority to have regard to the provisions of the Development Plan so far as it is 

Page 514



Cabinet 19th July 2023: Local Plan Examination in Public – Response to Inspectors Stage 1 Interim Findings 

Contact:  Edward West, Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 3 

 

material to the application. Other parts of the Development Plan for an area 
include Neighbourhood Development Plans usually prepared by Town and Parish 
Councils. 

 
4.3. It is the p

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

6 September 2023 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 

In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
10.30 am - 12.00 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 

 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 

Councillors Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins, Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
and Robert Macey 

 
 
15 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
16 Disclosable Interests  

 

Councillor Roger Evans declared an interest in item 10 Recommendation for Pontesbury 
Neighbourhood Plan to Proceed to Referendum as he was a member of the 
Neighbourhood Plan Group and would retire to the audience after making a brief 

statement. 
 

Councillor Cecilia Motley declared an interest item 12 Local Plan Examination in Public – 
Response to Inspector’s Stage 1 Interim Findings and would leave the room. 
 
17 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
18 Public Question Time  

 
A public question was received from Dr Alison Caffyn in relation to the recent ruling of the 
Planning Inspector into the Footbridge Farm intensive poultry unit (IPU) planning appeal at 

Tasley, Bridgnorth. 
 

The full question and response provided is available from the webpage for the meeting: 
Public Question Response - Cabinet 19.7.23.pdf (shropshire.gov.uk) 
 
19 Member Question Time  

 

There were no members’ questions. 
 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s35244/Public%20Question%20Response%20-%20Cabinet%2019.7.23.pdf


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

20 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items. 
 
21 Aligning our Customer Services and the Drive to Digital  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital introduced the report which outline the revised 

opening hours of the Customer Services Centre. 
 

Members were advised that more focus was being placed on outgoing, proactive calls to 
reach the most vulnerable and ensuring our resources were in the right place. The 
proposed hours of operation were as a result of a consultation and met the demand during 

the hours in which the most calls were received, including one late night per week. 
 

It was reiterated that this was not a closure of the Customer Services Centre and that 
people would still be able to contact the Council by telephone, acknowledging the rurality 
of the county and broadband connectivity issues. There would be continued improvement 

to the experience of residents who wish to contact the council and this will be reviewed 
over the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet:-  
 

 Agreed the need to support the Council’s drive to digital services by reducing CSC 
telephone service opening hours whilst still providing a telephone service for those 
residents unable to transact online. 
 

 Agreed the revised opening times of the Customer Service Centre general calls as 

9am to 3pm Monday to Friday, but with a trial period of opening of up to 6pm 
starting on or after 21st August, on one of those days in order to consider any 

change in the level of demand for later opening.  
 

 Delegated the implementation of these proposals to the Executive Director of 

Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital. 
 
22 Permission to consult on the removal of  discretionary areas of School and 

College transport assistance.  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which sought 
permission to consult on the removal of all discretionary provision (other than in 

exceptional circumstances) of home to school transport, this is Nursery and Post 16 SEND 
and mainstream Post 16 students. 
 

The importance of acknowledging that the purpose of the report was solely to seek 
permission to go out to consultation was expressed and members were reminded that no 

decisions had been made. The outcomes of the consultation, together with 
recommendations, would be brought back to a future Cabinet meeting. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

Much partnership work was taking place with organisations such as the County Councils 
Network and the SEN Strategic Board to look at anomalies between education and 

transport and to ensure children were able to be educated locally. 
 

The consultation would allow the views of those in need to be considered as well as 
providing members with an opportunity to put forward alternative proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet:-  
 

 Authorised the consultation process as set out in section 2 to removal all 

discretionary areas of home to school travel assistance (other than in exceptional 
circumstances) 
 

 Expect a future report setting out the outcome and recommendations arising from 

the consultation process. 
 
23 Proposed Amendment and/or Extension of Shrewsbury Town Centre Public 

Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 2017  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and Housing introduced the report which 
sought approval for a renewal from 1 August 2023 of the Shrewsbury Town Centre Public 
Spaces Protection Order for three years with variations to give extra powers to the Police 

and to the Council to address specific anti-social behaviours. 
 

Concern was raised that the definition of anti-social behaviour could be misinterpreted as 
behaviour which was deemed ‘outside of the norm’, which could affect those with 
neurodivergences. It was clarified that personnel would be trained and would use their 

discretion in line with legislation and that this mechanism to combat anti-social behaviour 
was not aimed at specifical individuals. 
 

Members noted that there was an ongoing partnership with the Detached Youth Work 
team in order to address issues such as anti-social behaviour and alcohol and drug 

consumption. Members were encouraged to report any such incidents to licencing and the 
police. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet:  
 

 Accepted the position as set out in the report and agrees that the Council extends, 

with variations, the Shrewsbury Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
(No.1) 2017, as set out in Appendix A (“the Order”), with an effective 

commencement date of 1 August 2023.  
 

 For the purpose of discharging the Order instructed the Executive Director: Place to 
publish and cause to be erected notices in accordance with Regulations made 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

 

 Delegated authority to the Executive Director: Place to engage with West Mercia 

Police and to agree a new Memorandum of Understanding to specify enforcement 
responsibilities and any other requirements under the Order (as extended) and, 

where necessary, to amend or create any further Memoranda of Understanding at 
any time during the period that the Order (as extended) is in force. 

 

 Delegated authority to the Executive Director: Place and any other Executive 
Director holding responsibility for functions relevant to the Order (as extended) to 

engage with any other organisation, not being part of Shropshire Council, where 
officers of that organisation have been authorised by Shropshire Council to 

undertake enforcement responsibilities under the Order (as extended), and to 
define those enforcement responsibilities and any other requirements within an 
agreed Memorandum of Understanding and, where necessary, to amend or create 

any further Memoranda of Understanding at any time during the period that the 
Order (as extended) is in force. 

 
24 Recommendation for Pontesbury Neighbourhood Plan to Proceed to 

Referendum  

 
The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy and Improvement introduced the report which 

sought Cabinet approval to proceed to local referendum on the Pontesbury 
Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
 

After making a brief statement in favour of the proposal, Councillor Roger Evans joined the 
audience for the remainder of the item after declaring an interest. 

 
Pontesbury Parish Council were thanked for the work that they have carried out in bringing 
the proposals together. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Cabinet agreed:  
 

 The Pontesbury Neighbourhood Development Plan meets the ‘Basic Conditions’ 
and all the other legal requirements as summarised in the Independent Examiner’s 

Report, subject to the modifications proposed in the Schedule of Modifications 
(Appendix 2); 
 

 The required modifications be agreed, and that the final ‘referendum’ version of the 
Pontesbury Neighbourhood Development Plan (June 2023) (Appendix 3) proceed 

to local referendum; 
 

 The referendum area be that as defined as the designated area to which the 

Neighbourhood Development Plan relates, i.e. the Pontesbury parish boundary. 
 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

25 Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site SPD – Adoption  

 

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy and Strategy, Improvement and 
Communications presented the report which sought Cabinet approval to adopt the 

Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document, to provide 
guidance on application of Local Plan policies and form a material consideration in the 
planning application process. 

 
Members thanked the local planning group and officers for the amount of work which had 

been carried out. This had been a joint effort from a cross-party team at Shropshire 
Council and Telford and Wrekin Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations (2012) (as amended), Cabinet approved the adoption of the Ironbridge Gorge 
World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix 2) to provide guidance 

on application of Local Plan policies and form a material consideration in the planning 
application process. 

 
26 Local Plan Examination in Public – Response to Inspectors Stage 1 Interim 

Findings  

 
After declaring an interest, Councillor Cecilia Motley left the meeting for the duration of the 

item. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital presented the report which sought Cabinet 

approval to submit additional material to the Local Plan Examination as a response to the 
Inspectors’ Interim Findings into the Local Plan. 

 
The additional material had been prepared specifically to respond to the Inspectors’ 
Interim Findings into the Local Plan following the Stage 1 hearing sessions in July 2022 

and January 2023. These Interim Findings were included as Appendix 1 to the report, with 
supplementary material at Appendices 2 – 7. 

 
Members noted the significant amount of work which had been carried out by officers and 
a cross-party group and congratulated them for their efforts. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 

 That Cabinet approved the response to the Local Plan Inspectors’ Interim Findings 
(Appendix 2), alongside the additional Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 3); 

the Housing and Employment Topic Paper (Appendix 4); the Green Belt Topic 
Paper (Appendix 5); the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 6); 

and the Updated Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 7), and agreed that 
these documents can be submitted to the Local Plan Examination. 
 

 That Cabinet agreed that if through further discussions with the Inspectors it is 
considered appropriate to do so, that the additional material provided in Appendices 

2-7, alongside any other necessary material, can be consulted on in line with the 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 19 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6 

 

Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), and relevant national 
regulations. 

 
27 Proposed designation of a Conservation Area for West Felton – Confirmation 

of designation following formal consultation  

 
The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy and Strategy, Improvement and 

Communications introduced the report which asked Cabinet to consider the proposal to 
designate West Felton as a conservation area and sought approval to finalise the 

designation following formal consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Cabinet confirmed the designation of West Felton as a Conservation Area, based on 

the revised amended area boundary, included in Appendix 1, following formal 
consultation. 
 
28 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 

1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item. 

 
29 Chief Officer Pay Award 2023/24  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

To recommend to Council that recommendation D, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


